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Report of Independent Auditors 

Board of Directors 
Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of the Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury 
Compensation Association (NICA), which comprise the statements of net position as of June 30, 
2025 and 2024, the related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, and 
cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.  

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of NICA, as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its financial 
position and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States 
(Government Auditing Standards). Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are required to be independent of NICA and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about NICA's 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements 
are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the NICA's internal control. Accordingly, 
no such opinion is expressed. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the NICA's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Other Matters 

Financial Condition 

At June 30, 2025 and 2024, NICA has a deficit net position of approximately $189.3 million and 
$216.6 million, respectively. As discussed in Note 9 to the financial statements, additional 
funding sources as well as monitoring actions are described. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis on pages 5 through 6 be presented to supplement the 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a 
part of the financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, 
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the financial statements 
in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because 
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 
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Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other financial information. The other information comprises 
the Schedule of General and Administrative Expenses but does not include the financial 
statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not 
cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 
In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information 
and the financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material 
misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
September 9, 2025 on our consideration of the NICA's internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the NICA's internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering NICA's internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

Tallahassee, Florida 
September 9, 2025 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Our discussion and analysis of the Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation 
Association’s (NICA) financial performance provides an overview of the Association’s financial 
activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025.  Please read it in conjunction with NICA’s basic 
financial statements, which begin on page 7.  NICA was established to administer the Florida 
Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Plan (the Plan). The Plan was established 
pursuant to the Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Act, Chapter 88-1, Laws 
of Florida, beginning January 1, 1989, and was created for the purpose of providing limited 
recovery, irrespective of fault, for certain birth-related neurological injuries.  The Association and 
Plan referenced in the Florida Statutes are collectively known as NICA.   

As of June 30, 2025, NICA’s total assets increased by $113.3 million (or 8.08%), primarily due to 
increase in investments (see Table 1).  Investments increased by $114.8 million (or 8.28%) 
resulting primarily from gains realized on proceeds from securities sold, investment income 
earned, and investment holding gains, and which were offset by payment of claims expenses.  

Total liabilities of NICA increased by $86 million (or 5.31%) as of June 30, 2025, primarily due 
to an increase in claims reserve (see Table 1). Claims reserve increased by $91.4 million (or 
45.68%) primarily due to revisions to the estimates of accumulated reported claims made by 
management, new claims reported during the year, and the actuarial estimates of incurred but not 
reported (IBNR) claims for the current birth year.  

Table 1 – Net Position 

2025 2024 
Investments $ 1,500,282,771 $  1,385,525,417 
Receivable for securities sold 249,657 2,264,993 
Investment income receivable 6,052,339 5,903,043 
Property and Equipment, Net 2,795,252 2,599,628 
Right of Use Asset (Lease) 2,093,186 2,253,596 
Other assets 3,184,165 2,835,723 
Total assets 1,514,657,370 1,401,382,400 

Claims reserves 1,700,000,000 1,608,580,000 
Payable for securities purchased 1,328,191 6,518,680 
Lease Liability Current 173,283 160,410 
Lease Liability Non Current 1,922,116 2,095,399 
Other liabilities 575,034 665,547 
Total liabilities 1,703,998,624 1,618,020,036 

Net investment in capital assets 2,795,252 2,599,628 
Restricted (192,136,506) (219,237,264) 

Total net position $ (189,341,254) $ (216,637,636) 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (continued) 

During the year, operating revenues from assessments remained relatively flat with only a slight 
increase of $67 thousand.  

Operating expenses decreased by $46.3 million (or -23.80%) primarily due to a decrease in claims 
incurred (see Table 2). Compared to the prior fiscal year, claims incurred decreased by $46.6 
million (or -24.56%) primarily due to a lower number of active compensable claims filed during 
the year, lower actuarial estimates of incurred but not reported (IBNR) claims for the current and 
prior birth year and lower revisions in the current year of the estimates of accumulated reported 
claims made by management.  

NICA recorded net investment income of $137.3 million for the year ended June 30, 2025 (see 
Table 2). NICA’s net investment income was primarily comprised of realized gains of $95.8 
million, interest and dividend income of approximately $28.8 million and unrealized gains of 
approximately $15.6 million, which were offset by investment management fees of approximately 
$2.9 million.   

The net effect of the operating revenues and expenses and the recognition of investment income 
was an increase in net position of $ 27.3 million (see Tables 1 and 2).  

Table 2 – Changes in Net Position 

2025 2024 
Hospital assessments $     3,572,700 $      3,536,750 
Physician assessments 34,439,947 34,408,518 
Total operating revenues 38,012,647 37,945,268 

Claims incurred 143,129,789 189,722,125 
Other operating expenses 4,923,245 4,583,107 
Total operating expenses 148,053,034 194,305,232 

Operating income (loss) (110,040,387) (156,359,964) 

Investment income and other income 140,251,425 95,867,048 
Investment fees (2,914,656) (3,235,405) 
Total Nonoperating revenues and 
expenses 

137,336,769 92,631,643 

Change in net position $   27,296,382 $ (63,728,321) 
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Statements of Net Position

June 30,
2025 2024

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,033,098 $ 1,166,658
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 90,067 132,315

Total current assets 1,123,165 1,298,973

Receivables for securities sold 249,657 2,264,993
Operating lease, right-of-use assets 2,093,186 2,253,596
Investment income receivable 6,052,339 5,903,043
Assessments receivable 2,061,000 1,536,750
Investments 1,500,282,771 1,385,525,417
Property and equipment, net 2,795,252 2,599,628
Total assets $ 1,514,657,370 $ 1,401,382,400

Liabilities and net position
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 282,489 $ 289,146
Accrued investment fees 292,545 376,401
Operating lease liabilities 173,283 160,410

Total current liabilities 748,317 825,957

Payable for securities purchased 1,328,191 6,518,680
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 1,922,116 2,095,399
Claims reserves 1,700,000,000 1,608,580,000
Total liabilities 1,703,998,624 1,618,020,036

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 2,795,252 2,599,628
Restricted (192,136,506) (219,237,264)

Total net position (189,341,254) (216,637,636)

Total liabilities and net position $ 1,514,657,370 $ 1,401,382,400

See accompanying notes.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Years ended  June 30,
2025 2024

Changes in net position
Operating revenues:

Hospital assessments $ 3,572,700 $ 3,536,750
Physicians assessments 34,439,947 34,408,518

Total operating revenues 38,012,647 37,945,268

Operating expenses:
Claims incurred 143,129,789 189,722,125
General and administrative expenses 4,092,813 3,685,178
Depreciation and amortization 830,432 897,929

Total operating expenses 148,053,034 194,305,232

Operating loss (110,040,387) (156,359,964)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Investment income 140,251,425 95,867,048
Investment fees (2,914,656) (3,235,405)

Total nonoperating revenues 137,336,769 92,631,643

Change in net position 27,296,382 (63,728,321)

Net position at beginning of year (216,637,636) (152,909,315)

Net position at end of year $ (189,341,254) $ (216,637,636)

See accompanying notes.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended June 30,
2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash received from hospitals and physicians $ 37,488,397 $ 39,152,018
Cash payments to claimants and vendors (51,709,789) (53,642,125)
Cash payments to service providers and suppliers (2,071,317) (1,930,730)
Cash payments to employees for service (1,400,934) (1,236,794)
Cash payments to employees for benefits (584,965) (579,923)
Net cash used in operating activities (18,278,608) (18,237,554)

Cash flows from financing activities
Purchase of property and equipment (1,026,055) (740,422)
Net cash used in capital financing activities (1,026,055) (740,422)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of investments (1,566,912,265) (912,797,647)
Proceeds from sales of investments 1,564,143,643 909,284,995
Change in receivable from securities sold 2,015,336 521,008
Change in payable for securities purchased (5,190,490) 1,913,079
Interest and dividends from investments 28,113,391 24,613,197
Investment management fees (2,998,512) (3,555,100)
Net cash provided by investing activities 19,171,103 19,979,532

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (133,560) 1,001,556
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,166,658 165,102
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 1,033,098 $ 1,166,658

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in
operating activities

Operating loss $ (110,040,387) $ (156,359,964)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used

in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 830,432 897,929
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Assessments receivable (524,250) 1,206,750
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 42,248 (35,664)
Non cash rent expense adjustment for ASC 842 - 2,213
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (6,651) (28,818)
Claims reserves 91,420,000 136,080,000

Net cash used in operating activities $ (18,278,608) $ (18,237,554)

See accompanying notes.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

Years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of the Business

The Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association (the Association) was
established to administer the Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Plan (the
Plan). The Plan was established pursuant to the Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury
Compensation Act, Chapter 88-1, Laws of Florida, beginning January 1, 1989, and was created
for the purpose of providing limited recovery, irrespective of fault, for certain birth-related
neurological injuries. The Association and Plan referenced in the Florida Statutes are collectively
known as NICA.

Initial funding for NICA was provided by hospital and physician assessments and a transfer of
$20 million from the Florida Department of Financial Service Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund.

If the hospital and physician assessments and the $20 million transfer from the Insurance
Regulatory Trust Fund are not sufficient to maintain NICA on an actuarially sound basis, an
additional $20 million is to be transferred from the Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund (Note 2).
Also, if these funds are still not sufficient to maintain NICA on an actuarially sound basis, the
Department of Financial Services, Office of Insurance Regulation may assess entities licensed in
Florida to issue casualty insurance based on a rate of no greater than .25% of net direct
premiums written.

In the event that management's estimate of the accumulated cost of reported claims equals
current funds, plus any additional funds available within 12 months, NICA shall not accept new
claims without express authority from the Legislature. However, injuries occurring 18 months or
more prior to the effective date of the suspension shall not be precluded.

Reporting Entity

Activities of NICA are reported in the state of Florida financial statements with other discretely
presented component units.

Basis of Accounting

NICA follows financial reporting requirements for enterprise funds, which use the accrual basis
of accounting.  Under this method, revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are
recognized when they are incurred.

The financial statements have been prepared in conformity with the pronouncements of the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), including GASB Statement No. 14, The
Financial Reporting Entity, which defines NICA as a component unit of the state of Florida.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Assessments

An assessment of $250 per physician is required by Florida Statutes for all licensed physicians
in the state of Florida, subject to certain exclusions. In addition, physicians have the option of
electing to participate in NICA. Those physicians so electing are required to remit a total
assessment of $5,000. Certified nurse midwives who have paid 50% (or $2,500) of the
participating physician assessment and who are supervised by a participating physician may also
participate in NICA. Additionally, each hospital licensed under Chapter 395, Florida Statutes,
must pay NICA an assessment of $50 per live infant delivered at the hospital during the prior
calendar year, subject to certain exclusions.

Assessments are recognized at the time they are levied (annually) by NICA. The amount of
physician and hospital assessments is subject to change based on the actuarial analysis of NICA. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and interest bearing deposits with an original
maturity of three months or less are considered cash equivalents. Investment purchases made
through the Office of the Treasurer, State of Florida, are considered to be investments.

Cash consists of demand deposits with financial institutions. Deposits with financial institutions
are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000 per depositor,
per FDIC-insured financial institution. Bank deposits at times may exceed federally insured
limits. NICA has not experienced any losses in such accounts.

Additionally, NICA maintains certain demand deposit accounts with qualified public
depositories. Qualified public depositories of public funds are required to provide collateral each
month pursuant to Chapter 280.04, Florida Statutes. The collateral is held by the Florida
Division of Treasury or other custodian with full legal rights maintained by the Florida Division
of Treasury to transfer ownership. Any loss not covered by the pledged securities and deposit
insurance would be assessed by the Florida Division of Treasury and paid by the other public
depositories. Therefore, any amount of NICA's demand deposits in excess of FDIC protection
would be fully insured or collateralized.

Assessments Receivable 

The management of NICA considers assessments receivable to be fully collectible; accordingly,
no allowance for doubtful accounts has been recorded.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Investments

Investments in debt and equity securities and futures are stated at fair value. Fair values are
based on quoted values in custodian statements and/or quoted market prices. Florida Statutes
and NICA's investment policy permit NICA to enter into securities lending transactions.

The financial instruments exposed to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of its cash,
cash equivalents, and investments. All investment transactions have credit exposure to the extent
that a counterparty may default on an obligation of NICA. Credit risk is a consequence of
carrying investment positions. To manage credit risk, NICA focuses primarily on higher quality,
fixed income securities, limits its exposure in any one investment, and monitors quality.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Property and
equipment is depreciated over its estimated useful lives ranging from three to fifteen years using
primarily the straight-line method.  The building is depreciated over forty years using the
straight-line method. NICA’s policy is to capitalize asset acquisitions greater than $500.

Leases

Leases are defined as the right to use an underlying asset. As lessee, NICA recognizes a lease
liability and a right-of-use lease asset at the beginning of a lease unless the lease is considered a
short-term lease or transfers ownership of the underlying asset. Right-of-use lease assets are
measured based on the net present value of the future lease payments at inception, using the
weighted average cost of capital, which approximates the incremental borrowing rate.
Remeasurement of a lease liability occurs when there is a change in the lease term and/or other
changes that are likely to have a significant impact on the lease liability. NICA calculated the
amortization of the discount on the lease liability and reports that amount as outflows of
resources. Additional disclosure regarding leases are in Note 5 of the financial statements.

Claims Reserves 

The liability for claims reserves is based on an actuarial determination and represents the
estimated ultimate net cost of all unpaid reported and unreported claims and claim adjustment
expenses. These liabilities are subject to the impact of future changes in claim severity and other
factors. The unpaid claims and claim adjustment expense estimates are continually reviewed and,
as adjustments become necessary, such adjustments are reflected in current operations. The
ultimate settlement of claims and claim adjustment expenses may vary significantly from the
actuarial estimates.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Net Position

The net position of NICA is restricted to carry out the public purpose of the program as provided
under the Act.

Revenue Recognition 

Operating revenues consist of hospital and physicians assessments and are recognized when
earned. Nonoperating revenues consist of various forms of investment income.

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Subsequent Events 

NICA has evaluated subsequent events through September 9, 2025, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued. During the period from June 30, 2025 to September 9,
2025, NICA did not have any material recognizable subsequent events.

2. Appropriation - Office of Insurance Regulation

Pursuant to Florida Statutes, Section 766.314(5)(b), the sum of $20 million has been deposited
in the Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund. The distribution of "up to $20 million" to NICA has
been authorized in the event that the assessments collected in accordance with Florida Statutes,
Section 766.314(4), and prior appropriations are not sufficient to maintain NICA on an
actuarially sound basis. The entire $20 million is presently deposited in the Insurance Regulatory
Trust Fund and is not reported by NICA.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

3. Investments

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs
to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the
lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy
under GASB 72 are described as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that
a government can access at the measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for an
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for an asset or liability.

The following table set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, NICA’s assets at fair value
as of June 30, 2025.

Asset Type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Cash sweep - short term

investment fund $ - $ - $ 72,322,365 $ 72,322,365
Equities 10,997,106 - - 10,997,106
Fixed income securities 85,067,153 341,168,457 - 426,235,610
Preferred securities - - - -
Annuities - - 3,510,110 3,510,110
Futures Contracts 916,671 - - 916,671

96,980,930 341,168,457 75,832,475 513,981,862
Other investments:
Pooled investment in Florida

State Treasury - - - 301,472
Pooled investments reported

at net asset value - - - 985,751,760
Foreign currency - - - 247,677
Total assets at fair value $ 96,980,930 $ 341,168,457 $ 75,832,475 $1,500,282,771
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

3. Investments (continued)

The following table set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, NICA’s assets at fair value
as of June 30, 2024.

Asset Type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Cash sweep - short term

investment fund $ - $ - $ 82,434,086 $ 82,434,086
Equities 242,987,314 - - 242,987,314
Fixed income securities 58,155,784 307,556,969 - 365,712,753
Preferred securities 2,070,880 - - 2,070,880
Annuities - - 3,342,598 3,342,598
Futures Contracts 257,252 - - 257,252

303,471,230 307,556,969 85,776,684 696,804,883
Other investments:
Pooled investment in Florida

State Treasury - - - 290,285
Pooled investments reported

at net asset value - - - 688,122,005
Foreign currency - - - 308,244
Other - - - -
Total assets at fair value $ 303,471,230 $ 307,556,969 $ 85,776,684 $1,385,525,417

15



Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

3. Investments (continued)

As of June 30, 2025, investments of NICA were as follows:

Types of Investments
Classifiable Investments: Fair Value

Effective
Duration
(in Years)

Annuities $ 3,510,110 n/a
Asset-backed securities 18,854,546 1.94
Corporate bonds 228,173,162 9.34
Federal Home Loan Mortgage 22,218,636 4.17
Federal National Mortgage Association 29,436,728 4.91
Futures contracts 813,882 n/a
Government National Mortgage Association 5,661,858 3.69
International government bonds 11,887,559 11.67
U.S. government bonds 85,067,154 12.29
Collateralized mortgage obligations 11,380,355 2.20
Municipal bonds 1,403,041 9.77
Small Business Administration 11,632,527 2.40
Other U.S. Agency Securities 520,043 8.45
U.S. Debt 428,644,239 n/a
Pooled investment in Florida State Treasury 301,472 3.33
Equity securities 568,455,094 n/a
Total classifiable investments 1,427,960,406

Non-classifiable investments:
Cash sweep - short term investment fund 72,322,365
Total non-classifiable investments 72,322,365

Total investments $1,500,282,771
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

3. Investments (continued)

As of June 30, 2024, investments of NICA were as follows:

Types of Investments
Classifiable Investments: Fair Value

Effective
Duration
(in Years)

Annuities $ 3,342,598 n/a
Asset-backed securities 10,634,634 2.47
Corporate bonds 234,550,325 10.14
Federal Home Loan Mortgage 16,551,051 4.94
Federal National Mortgage Association 21,446,404 5.02
Futures contracts 257,252 n/a
Government National Mortgage Association 2,596,673 3.60
International government bonds 4,372,375 13.10
U.S. government bonds 59,053,396 12.64
Collateralized mortgage obligations 14,807,555 3.24
Municipal bonds 1,700,340 10.39
U.S. debt 401,307,247 n/a
Pooled investment in Florida State Treasury 290,285 3.23
Equity securities 532,181,196 n/a
Total classifiable investments 1,303,091,331

Non-classifiable investments:
Cash sweep - short term investment fund 82,434,086
Other -
Total non-classifiable investments 82,434,086

Total investments $1,385,525,417

Investments are diversified to minimize the risk of loss resulting from over compensation of
assets in a specific maturity period, a single issuer, or an individual class of securities.

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its
obligation.  To mitigate investment risk, investing is performed in accordance with investment
policies adopted by the Board of Directors complying with Section 215.47, Florida Statutes.
State statutes provide for investment of funds in a range of instruments, including federally
guaranteed obligations, other federal agency obligations, certain state bonds, commercial paper,
obligations of a Florida political subdivision as permitted by law, common stock, repurchase
agreements, and reverse repurchase agreements.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

3. Investments (continued)

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, NICA will not
be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of
an outside party.  Custody of NICA's investments is currently maintained in NICA's name by
Bank of New York Mellon pursuant to a custodial agreement.  Additional accounts are
maintained in NICA's name under separate agreements with BlackRock Institutional Trust
Company, N.A. and the Division of Treasury of the state of Florida.  Structured settlement
annuities are maintained under agreements with Talcott Resolution Life Insurance Company,
which has a Baa3 rating. 

Generally, investing activities are performed by investment managers hired by NICA to
implement established investment policies.

NICA's asset allocation policy is as follows:

Asset Class Permissible Range
Defensive/Rate Sensitive Allocation 42% - 58%
Growth Allocation 24% - 32%
Defensive Growth Allocation 15% - 21%
Inflation Sensitive Allocation 3% - 5%

Credit Quality Rating.  Section 215.47, Florida Statutes, and NICA's investment policy limits
investments based on ratings provided by nationally recognized statistical rating services.
Investments limited by ratings are as follows:

1. Commercial paper rated in the highest rating classification by one nationally recognized
rating agency.

2. Municipal securities rated in the top four highest rating by two nationally recognized
rating services.

3. Registered foreign bonds denominated in U.S. dollars rated in the top four rating
classifications by two nationally recognized rating services.

4. Asset-backed securities rated in the highest rating classification by one nationally
recognized rating service.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

3. Investments (continued)

Quality
Rating

Debt Security Type Moody's Fair Value
Asset-backed A2 $ 284,808
Asset-backed Aaa 8,250,090
Asset-backed NR 10,364,902
Collateralized mortgage obligation Aa1 505,307
Collateralized mortgage obligation Aa3 178,491
Collateralized mortgage obligation Aaa 5,815,311
Collateralized mortgage obligation NR 4,923,454
Corporate bonds A1 23,304,102
Corporate bonds A2 19,057,580
Corporate bonds A3 34,541,090
Corporate bonds Aa1 194,734
Corporate bonds Aa2 3,532,435
Corporate bonds Aa3 19,628,564
Corporate bonds Aaa 3,788,148
Corporate bonds Ba1 11,134,078
Corporate bonds Baa1 42,760,798
Corporate bonds Baa2 40,703,536
Corporate bonds Baa3 28,000,259
Corporate bonds NR 4,153,617
Corporate bonds WR 534,742
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Aaa 22,295,070
Federal National Loan Mortgage Aaa 29,542,875
Futures contracts NR 813,882
Government National Mortgage Association Aaa 5,683,104
International Government Bonds Aa3 1,363,179
International Government Bonds Baa1 961,850
International Government Bonds Baa2 9,051,028
International Government Bonds Baa3 651,409
Municipal bonds A2 36,091
Municipal bonds A3 1,036,025
Municipal bonds Aa1 350,066
Other U.S. Agency Aa1 524,220
Small Business Administration Aaa 11,753,694
U.S. Debt NR 428,643,919
U.S. Government Bond Aa1 82,684,374
U.S. Government Bond Aaa 3,423,084

$ 860,469,916

Concentration of Credit Risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of NICA's investment
in a single issuer.  NICA assets are expected to be diversified across and within asset classes.
However, NICA does not specify a limit on the amount that may be invested in any one issuer. 
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

3. Investments (continued)

Interest Rate Risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of
an investment.  Investments that are held for longer periods are subject to increased risk of
adverse interest rate changes.  For reporting purposes, NICA selects effective duration to
disclose the portfolio's exposure to changes in interest rates.  Duration is a measure of a fixed
income's cash flows using present values, weighted for cash flow as a percentage of the
investment's full price.  Effective duration makes assumptions regarding the most likely timing
and amounts of variable cash flows arising from such investments as callable bonds,
prepayments, and variable rate debt.

NICA is invested in collateralized mortgage obligations. These securities and obligations are
based on cash flows from payments on underlying mortgages. Therefore, they are sensitive to
prepayments by mortgagees, which may result from a decline in interest rates. 

Foreign Currency Risk is the risk that changes in the exchange rates will adversely affect the
fair value of an investment.  NICA's investment policy permits it to invest up to 18 percent of
total investments in international equities.  At June 30, 2025, NICA's exposure to possible
foreign currency risk by monetary unit is as follows:

Investment Type Currency Type Maturity Fair Value
Currency Brazil Real n/a $ 1,040

Canadian Dollar n/a (29,274)
Danish Krone n/a 462
Euro Currency Unit n/a 35,335
Hong Kong Dollar n/a 37,321
Japanese Yen n/a 171,692
Pound Sterling n/a 31,103

 Common stock Euro Currency Unit n/a 19,569
Israeli Shekel n/a 41
Turkish Lira n/a 1

$ 267,290

Pooled investments with the State Treasury and investments measured at net asset value are not
subject to fair value hierarchy level classification under GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value
Measurement and Application.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

4. Property and Equipment

Activity within the property and equipment accounts consists of the following for the year ended
June 30, 2025:

Beginning
Balances Additions Deletions

Ending
Balances

Property and equipment $ 315,207 $ 90,465 $ (95,103) $ 310,569
Software 6,544,625 736,384 - 7,281,009
Software in development 432,506 199,506 - 632,012

7,292,338 1,026,355 (95,103) 8,223,590
Less accumulated depreciation

and amortization (4,692,710) (806,912) 71,284 (5,428,338)
$ 2,599,628 $ 219,443 $ (23,819) $ 2,795,252

Activity within the property and equipment accounts consists of the following for the year ended
June 30, 2024:

Beginning
Balances Additions Deletions

Ending
Balances

Property and equipment $ 215,230 $ 99,977 $ - $ 315,207
Software 5,714,414 830,211 - 6,544,625
Software in development 277,134 155,372 - 432,506

6,206,778 1,085,560 - 7,292,338
Less accumulated depreciation

and amortization (3,944,891) (747,819) - (4,692,710)
$ 2,261,887 $ 337,741 $ - $ 2,599,628

Depreciation and amortization expense was $830,432 and $897,929 for the years ended June 30,
2025 and 2024, respectively.

5. Leases

NICA has entered into a lease for the use of office space. The term is 120 months beginning on
the contract commencement date, May 31, 2024. As of June 30, 2025, a lease liability of
$2,095,399 was recorded. NICA is required to make monthly payments ranging from $21,444 to
$26,050 through the term of the lease. The value of the right of use asset as of June 30, 2025, is
$2,093,186.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

5. Leases (continued)

Total future undiscounted cash flows for each of the next five years and thereafter and a
reconciliation to the lease liabilities recognized on the balance sheet as of June 30, 2025:

Years Ending
Operating

Leases
2026 $ 263,234
2027 268,874
2028 274,618
2029 280,561
2030 286,775

Thereafter 1,185,541
2,559,603

Less: imputed interest (464,204)
$ 2,095,399

6. Claims Reserves

Claims reserves are provided in amounts estimated to cover the custodial and rehabilitative costs
resulting from certain birth-related neurological injuries of claimants of participating physicians
and include an estimate of accumulated reported claims and claims incurred but not reported.
The claim reserve is actuarially determined for birth years 1989 through June 30, 2025. The
reserves utilize adjustment factors for the assumption of the annual investment return and the
annual inflation rate.

Medical liability claims are volatile by nature. Although management of NICA believes that the
estimate of the liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses is reasonable in the
circumstances, uncertainty exists as to the ultimate amount that will be required for the payment
of losses and claims. Due to the timeframe associated with the emergence of claims, the most
recent two years' estimates have greater uncertainty. Accordingly, the ultimate closure of losses
and the related loss adjustment expenses may vary significantly from the estimated amounts
included in the accompanying financial statements.

NICA has adjusted claim reserves to provide for a risk margin in the event future contingent
events and actual payments significantly exceed management's best estimate.  The risk margin
was approximately $82 million as of June 30, 2025.
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Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Notes to Financial Statements

6. Claims Reserves (continued)

Activity in the liability for unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses is summarized as
follows:

June 30,
2025 2024

Balance at beginning of year, including risk
margin $ 1,608,580,000 $ 1,472,500,000

Claims incurred related to:
Current birth year 113,659,973 82,626,000
Prior birth years (53,470,068) 13,983,747

Total claims incurred 60,189,905 96,609,747

Claims adjusted related to prior birth years 66,403,400 76,029,914
Claims paid related to:

Current year (10,004) -
Prior years (51,699,785) (53,642,124)

Total claims paid (51,709,789) (53,642,124)

Change in unallocated loss adjustment expense 1,116,484 2,002,463

Change in contingency margin 3,420,000 3,080,000

Change in medicaid estimate     12,000,000 12,000,000
Balance at end of year $ 1,700,000,000 $ 1,608,580,000

7. Retirement Plan

Effective July 1, 2003, NICA established a defined contribution retirement plan, in the form of a
401(k) plan, which covers substantially all full time employees with at least one year of service. 
Contributions are accrued and funded on a current basis.  NICA contributed 15% of the
participating employees' salaries for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.  The
contribution was $165,457 and $149,729 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively.

8. Commitments and Contingencies

During the ordinary course of business, NICA is involved in various litigation. The ultimate
outcome of this litigation is not known. Management believes the outcome of this litigation will
not have a material impact on the results of operations or net position of NICA.
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Notes to Financial Statements

9. Deficit Position

During the current fiscal year NICA reported a positive change in net position of $27.3 million
which decreased the deficit net position from ($216.6) million at June 30, 2024 to ($189.3)
million at June 30, 2025. 

Details of the circumstances that led to the deficit as well as mitigating factors are summarized in
the paragraphs that follow. 

During the 2021 legislative session, the Florida Legislature passed Senate Bill 1786 (SB 1786)
which made substantial changes to the NICA program including explicit changes to certain
benefit obligations. The changes in benefits included increases in the parental award, death
benefit and housing assistance, expansion of the transportation benefit and the addition of a
mental health benefit for family members of NICA participants. The actuarial estimate of the
present value of these benefits are included in Claims Reserves. 

In November 2022, NICA entered into a settlement agreement in connection with the federal
lawsuit captioned U.S. ex rel. Arven v. The Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury
Compensation Association, et al., No. 0:19-cv-61053 (S.D. Fla.) (“Action”) in which it was
alleged that NICA caused the submission of false claims to Medicaid in violation of the False
Claims Act (“FCA”) by acting as the payor of last resort. The settlement included payments of
approximately $51 million to the United States and $1.3 million to Relator’s counsel for
attorneys’ fees and costs. NICA and its Board acted on advice of counsel, and believe it acted
appropriately and in good faith at all times and consistently held the view for more than three
decades that it was not a “third party” under 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A). Accordingly, NICA
did not knowingly cause the submission of false claims.

While NICA steadfastly believes it would have prevailed had this dispute gone to trial, it
recognized that litigation is inherently unpredictable. In weighing its options, NICA management
and its Board consulted with counsel and ultimately decided that it was in the best interest of the
program to not only avoid future legal expenses, but also to avoid the risk of losing the lawsuit,
which could have resulted in billions of dollars in exposure and been a financially devastating
outcome.

Subsequently, NICA management refined the methodology used to prepare its estimates of
accumulated reported claims which included the additional costs associated with SB 1786 as
well as estimates of the expenses NICA would be covering, on a prospective basis that had
previously been covered by Medicaid. In order to allow NICA families to continue to use their
current delivery system, NICA and the Agency for Healthcare Administration (AHCA) agreed
on a reimbursement process for payments made by Medicaid.  NICA is currently awaiting
historical payment data from AHCA for the period August 31, 2021 through June 30, 2025 to
complete the initial reimbursement. An estimate of that reimbursement is included in claims
reserve. Going forward, these expenses will be reimbursed on a quarterly basis. 
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9. Deficit Position (continued)

The cumulative effect of these changes, plus inflation, led to an increase in the average claim
size for an open active claim from $3.68 million at June 30, 2020 to $5.42 million at June 30,
2025 as well as increases in the total annual claims payments from $19.8 million to $51.7
million. Claim payments are expected to increase an additional $12 million annually once the
Medicaid reimbursement process begins. The overall claims reserve liability has increased by
$660.5 million during this time period due to the changes noted as well as an increase in the
average number of open claims 225 to 261. At the same time, annual revenues from assessments
only increased by $10.2 million from $27.8 million to $38 million.  

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, inflation and abrupt tightening of fiscal policy,
along with disruption of energy and food supplies, led to both stock and bond market declines.
As a result, NICA reported losses on investments of $305 million. These losses were offset in the
current and prior fiscal years by investment income of $307.2 million.

The impact of adverse investment activity and increased claims liabilities is mitigated by the
following:

Recognizing the challenges faced by NICA, in 2024, the Florida Legislature passed House Bill
989 which required NICA to submit a report on September 1, 2024 with the following elements:

Recommendations for defining actuarial soundness for the association, including options
for phase-in, if appropriate.

Recommendations for timing of reporting actuarial soundness and to whom it should be
reported.

Recommendations for ensuring a revenue level to maintain actuarial soundness, including
options for phase-in, if appropriate.

The following recommendations were made by NICA to the Florida Legislature:
To define actuarial soundness:

The Funding Ratio (ratio of assets to liabilities) should be used as a point-in-time
measure of actuarial soundness and should be used as the key indicator for revenue
increases
A funding ratio of 100% should be the long-term target for actuarial soundness
In addition to the funding ratio, other factors, such as net cash flow, should be considered
for defining actuarial soundness as it relates to potential program suspension
Phase-in requirements are not recommended for using the proposed definition
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9. Deficit Position (continued)

To report actuarial soundness:
Quarterly timeframes for reporting actuarial soundness (in the form of the funding ratio)
should be established as no later than the last day of the 2nd month after the end of each
fiscal quarter except for the quarter ended 12/31 which should be the last day of the 3rd
month after the end of the quarter.
Funding ratios should be posted on NICA’s website to document adherence to reporting
timeframes.
Note that additional reporting requirements already exist in statute if the program meets
the threshold for suspension – NICA is not recommending changes to recipients of that
reporting.

To ensure a revenue level to maintain actuarial soundness:
For FY 2025-2026, assessment revenue should be increased to a level where assessments
equal estimated benefit payments (an additional $36.8 million). To accomplish this:

Statutory assessments should be “level-set” by considering one, or all, of the
following:

Eliminating hospital exemptions
Eliminating non-participating physician exemptions
Increasing participating physician and participating nurse midwife
assessments
Expanding the base of assessments to include Advanced Practice Registered
Nurses
Expanding the base of assessments to include Physician Assistants

If the above strategies do not yield the necessary revenue, all assessments should
be increased by the same percentage to attain the desired revenue level.
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9. Deficit Position (continued)

Subsequent assessment increases should be requested by NICA as percentage increases
of all assessment amounts and should be approved by the Office of Insurance Regulation
as follows:

In years where the funding ratio is 90% or above, the requested assessment
increase should be 5% of the change in the current reserve requirement from the
prior year reserve requirement
In years where the funding ratio is less than 90%, the requested assessment
increase should be 10% of the change in the current reserve requirement from the
prior year reserve requirement
Assessment increases would not be requested if the funding ratio is above 100%
If the funding ratio exceeds 130%, reductions in assessments should be
considered

Current funding remedies outlined in statute (s. 766.314(5)) related to the transfer of $20
million from the Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund and to the assessment of fees of up to
.25% casualty insurers should either be removed or re-ordered so that they are the last
options for additional program revenue
Use of the funding ratio in determining if program suspension is required should not be
implemented until the fiscal year following the first fiscal year in which an assessment
increase occurs (proposed to be FY 2025-2026)

The above recommendations should ensure the actuarial soundness of the program for decades to
come and ensure that NICA participants are guaranteed the benefits to which they are entitled.

As of June 30, 2025, no action had been taken by the Florida Legislature in response to these
recommendations.

Absent legislative changes, there are additional mitigating factors already in statute or policy,
some of which were discussed above:

As disclosed in Note 2, Florida Statutes, Section 766.314(5)(b) provides for a
distribution of “up to $20 million” from the Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund in order to
maintain NICA on an actuarially sound basis.

The Office of Insurance Regulation may assess certain entities licensed in Florida to
issue casualty insurance based on a rate no greater than .25% of net direct premiums
written.

The Office of Insurance Regulation may increase the assessments on hospitals and
physicians on a proportional basis as needed.
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9. Deficit Position (continued)

NICA’s claims payments are made over many decades into the future.

Section 766.314(9)(c), Florida Statutes, outlines a minimum funding level that NICA
must meet to continue accepting claims. This threshold calculation compares funds on
hand and funds that are expected to become available within the next 12 months to the
present value of all filed claims At June 30, 2025, NICA exceeded this minimum funding
level by approximately $236 million.

NICA, with the assistance of its outside investment consultants, completes an asset
allocation review and study at least once every five years or sooner if there is a
meaningful change in either financial condition of the Plan, the return objectives, risk
tolerance, liquidity needs or a change in capital market conditions. Revisions to the
investment policy are made as necessary to satisfy the primary goal of earning sufficient
investment return to ensure payment of all current and future liabilities. Actual
investment results are monitored closely by NICA, its outside consultants and the Board
of Directors.

NICA’s claims reserve liability includes a risk margin reserve of $82 million at June 30,
2025.

NICA continues to monitor its actuarial position and investment structure closely.
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Other Report



Report of Independent Auditors on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and 
on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

Board of Directors  
Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association (NICA), which comprise the 
statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net position and cash flows for the year ended, and the related notes to 
the financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated  September 9, 2025.   

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered NICA’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of NICA’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of NICA’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Page Two 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether NICA’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Tallahassee, Florida 
September 9, 2025 
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Other Financial Information 



Variance - 
Positive

Budget Actual (Negative)

Accounting services 88,000$       95,082$           (7,082)$          
Bank charges 4,100           4,662 (562) 
Dues and subscriptions 4,650           4,783 (133) 
Insurance 431,000       441,360           (10,360)          
Legal - general attorney fees and expenses 246,000       262,778           (16,778)          
Legal - other expenses 1,400           610 790
Miscellaneous 200 2,592 (2,392)            
Office supplies 8,600           8,291 309
Outreach 5,000           774 4,226
Payroll taxes 118,354       109,993           8,361
Postage 89,000         96,852             (7,852)            
Printing services 56,075         64,041             (7,966)            
Professional fees 1,181,200    1,002,107        179,093         
Repairs and maintenance 131,000       132,189           (1,189)            
Rent 272,600       272,591           9
Retirement 221,914       165,457           56,457           
Salaries 1,479,428    1,414,926        64,502           
Taxes and licenses 1,470           412 1,058
Telephone 17,200         10,571             6,629
Training and education 1,475           260 1,215
Travel 2,500           1,116 1,384
Utilities 2,000           1,366 634

4,363,166$  4,092,813$      270,353$       

See report of independent auditors.

Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association

Schedule of General and Administrative Expenses 
Budget to Actual

Year ended June 30, 2025
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